

CITY OF STANLEY

ORDINANCE #220 Fiscal Year 2023-24

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF STANLEY, CUSTER COUNTY, IDAHO, A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, ENTITLED THE ANNUAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING OCTOBER 1, 2023, APPROPRIATING \$5,637,800 TO DEFRAY THE EXPENSES AND LIABILITIES OF THE CITY OF STANLEY, SPECIFYING THE OBJECTS AND **PURPOSES** IDAHO, FOR WHICH APPROPRIATION IS MADE, AUTHORIZING A LEVY OF A SUFFICIENT TAX UPON THE TAXABLE PROPERTY, PROVIDING FOR REPEAL OF CONFLICTING ORDINANCES, DIRECTING THE CITY CLERK TO FILE CERTIFIED COPIES OF THIS ORDINANCE WITH THE CUSTER COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the City of Stanley, Custer County, Idaho:

Section 1: That the sum of \$5,637,800 is hereby appropriated to defray the necessary and proper expenses and liabilities of the City of Stanley, Custer County, Idaho, for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2023.

Section 2: The following sums are hereby appropriated and allocated for the purpose of defraying expenses and liabilities for the following objects and purposes:

\$705,990
\$4,214,840
\$74,100
\$4,994,930
\$205,800
\$2,125
\$275,250
\$120,195
\$39,500
\$5,637,800

Section 3: That a general tax levy of \$97,025 on all taxable property within the City of Stanley be levied for the general purposes of said City, for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2023.

City of Stanley P.O. Box 53 Stanley, ID 83278 Tel: 208.774.2286 / Fax: 208.774.2278

www.stanley.id.gov cityclerk@stanley.id.gov



CITY OF STANLEY

Section 4: All ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 5: The City Clerk of the City of Stanley is hereby directed to file a certified copy of this ordinance with the County Commissioners of Custer County, Idaho, in accordance with Idaho Code 50-1003 and 63-804.

Section 6: This ordinance shall take effect and be in full force upon its passage, approval and publication in one issue of the Challis Messenger, the official newspaper of the City of Stanley.

Passed under suspension of rules by roll call vote at a convened meeting of the Stanley City Council held on the 17th day of August 2023.

APPROVED by the Mayor of the Ci 2023.	ty of Stanley, Idaho, th	is day of
2025.		
Mayor Steve Botti		
Attest:		
Allest.		
City Clerk-Treasurer Cari Tassano		

City of Stanley P.O. Box 53 Stanley, ID 83278 Tel: 208.774.2286 / Fax: 208.774.2278